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General Fund Summary
FY25 Budget to YTD Actual

General Operating revenues are on track with 
budget expectations. The first installment of 
property taxes for 2024 is due by March 1st, 
2025. Due to the three-month lag, sales taxes 
are displayed as through November. Once 
December and January are collected, sales tax 
will most likely exceed the targeted budget. At 
the end of Q3, investment income has exceeded 
our expectations for the fiscal year due to 
continued high interest rates.  

General Fund expenditures are also on track 
with budget expectations. The large overage in 
Finance is due to $5.7M of interfund transfers 
previously approved by the Board based on 
audited FY24 surplus. Legislative is also showing 
an overage due to a lump sum of one-time 
contributions made at the beginning of the 
fiscal year. 

FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25
 Original  Amended  YTD  Actual % of 

REVENUES Budget Budget 1/31/25 Budget
Taxes Property 18,085,414    18,085,414    13,065,507    72.2%
Taxes Sales 17,195,000    17,195,000    10,913,865    63.5%
Taxes Other 10,212,000    10,212,000    7,281,734      71.3%
Fees/Licenses/Permits 4,203,950      4,203,950      3,395,377      80.8%
Fines 235,250          235,250          104,131          44.3%
Interfund Transfers In 4,928,495      4,928,495      4,196,371      85.1%
Charges for Services 6,199,250      6,199,250      4,449,088      71.8%
Grants 115,000          115,000          229,061          0.0%
Investment Returns 960,000          960,000          1,258,740      131.1%
Miscellaneous 410,000          410,000          451,848          110.2%
  Total Revenues 62,544,359    62,544,359    45,345,721    72.5%

EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT/DIVISION
Legislative 697,740          1,387,740      711,748          102.0%
Administrative 1,935,290      2,082,290      1,470,161      76.0%
Legal 767,350          767,350          551,314          71.8%
Finance 2,268,149      7,372,814      6,776,872      298.8%
Information Technology 3,250,070      3,254,397      2,173,998      66.9%
Police 22,510,830    22,847,037    15,143,710    67.3%
Fire 19,842,675    19,886,985    12,863,690    64.8%
Public Works 9,180,394      9,454,449      6,537,592      71.2%
Development & Planning 2,630,237      2,630,237      1,771,753      67.4%
  Total Expenditures 63,082,735    69,683,299    48,000,838    76.1%

 Net Surplus (Deficit) (538,376)        (7,138,940)     (2,655,117)     

Finance expenses include $5.7M of interfund transfers ($1M Stormwater, $4M Facility CFP, & $714K to Pension funds).



General Fund Revenue Breakdown by Major 
Categories



General Fund Revenue
Budget to Actual Comparison

FY16 to Present

Fiscal Year YTD Actuals Original Budget
FY16 46,615,706               44,205,630            
FY17 42,366,867               45,009,330            
FY18 53,215,965               43,269,795            
FY19 43,591,065               42,970,625            
FY20 45,108,203               44,936,380            
FY21 40,822,736               41,537,495            
FY22 53,266,121               44,529,540            
FY23 53,743,693               49,839,735            
FY24 51,418,731               48,957,220            
FY25 45,345,721               62,544,359            



Sales and Local Cannabis Tax Collections – General Fund
Actual to Budget
FY25, Q3

Due to the normal three-month lag, sales tax revenue has been collected up to November. 
Sales tax revenue will most likely exceed the original annual budgeted amount.

Note: The budgeted and actual sales tax amounts on this slide exclude the 25% of home rule sales tax, 
which is allocated to the Capital Projects Fund. 







Property Tax Collection History - GF Only
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q3



Utility Tax Collection History (Natural Gas, Electric, Telecommunications)
Actual to Budget
FY25, Q3

YTD revenue in this category is on track with budget and may even potentially exceed the annual 
budget by a small amount. Please note Telecom tax has a two to three-month lag.



Licenses, Permits, & Fees Collection History
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q3

YTD revenue in this category appears to be track with budget. 

Combined Licenses Permits Fees Combined
Original YTD YTD YTD YTD

Month Budget Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue
May 25,290       411,174        170,370     606,834     
June 326,135     357,831        45,698       729,664     
July 92,080       170,137        151,718     413,935     
August 29,249       183,924        232,819     445,991     
September 133,621     100,656        50,364       284,642     
October 13,990       93,010          69,741       176,741     
November 7,180          161,329        217,829     386,338     
December 20,953       110,974        56,855       188,783     
January 38,626       49,523          74,301       162,450     
February -              -                 -              -              
March -              -                 -              -              
April -              -                 -              -              

  Total 4,203,950   687,123     1,638,558    1,069,695 3,395,377 81%



Use Tax Collection History
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q3

Use tax (online purchases) is below the original projected budget. We project this revenue may fall 
short by $150- 200K for the full fiscal year.  
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Personal Property Replacement Tax (PPRT) Collection History
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q3

This revenue will likely be less than the projected budget. Distributions from the State are made 
in eight of the twelve months and two more months will be collected before the end of the fiscal 
year.
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Income Tax Collection History
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q3

This revenue is distributed by the State on a per-capita basis and the significantly higher than median 
income for Northbrook residents unfortunately does not translate to higher income tax revenues to 
the village.  Therefore, other lower-income communities benefit from higher income areas with this 
particular tax revenue.
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Charges for Services
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q3

The largest components of this category are Rural Fire Protection District and ambulance service 
charges.  



General Fund Expenditure Overview by Category
FY25 Budget to YTD Expenditures as of January 31, 2025

Total GF expenses are at or below the prorated budget. The 76% overage is due to the interfund 
transfers ($1M Stormwater, $4M Facility CFP, & $714K to Pension funds). Without these transfers, the 
total YTD budget would be at 67%, well below the prorated 75% target.



General Fund Personnel & Benefit Expenditures
Actual to Budget 

FY25, Q3

Note: The increase in FY25 budgeted salaries is almost entirely due to including 
the police and firefighters’ annual employer pension contributions in those 
respective department operating budgets.

Personnel and Benefits include all forms of compensation, health insurance, and non-
public safety pension contributions. Factoring out Police and Fire budgeted pension 
contributions, personnel and benefits is at 72% YTD. 



General Fund Contractual Services Expenditures
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q3

Contractual services is expected to be under budget as there is usually a one-to-two-month lag between 
when contractual services are provided and when payment is made.  



Enterprise Funds Summary
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q3

Operating revenues and expenditures for Enterprise Funds appear to be on track with budget expectations. The 
reason for the inflated Stormwater operating revenue amount is due to the $1M transfer from the General 

Fund. Please note that most capital expenditures are not evenly incurred throughout the fiscal year. 

Enterprise Funds

FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25

 Original  YTD  Actual % of  Original  YTD  Actual % 
of 

 Original  YTD  Actual % of  Original  YTD  Actual % of  Original  YTD  Actual % 
of 

 Original   YTD  Actual % 
of 

Budget 1/31/25 Budget Budget 1/31/25 Budget Budget 1/31/25 Budget Budget 1/31/25 Budget Budget 1/31/25 Budget Budget 1/31/25 Budget

Operating Revenue 10,722,140   8,099,536     75.5% 2,016,000    1,668,254    82.8% 1,774,000    2,232,214    125.8% 1,017,100    778,740        76.6% 203,800        161,874        79.4% 15,733,040 12,940,618 82%
Bond Proceeds 6,700,000     -                 375,000        -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
  Total Revenue 17,422,140   8,099,536     46.5% 2,391,000    1,668,254    1,774,000    2,232,214    1,017,100    778,740        203,800        161,874        

  Total Expenses 19,920,911   16,663,853   83.7% 2,319,938    1,757,642    75.8% 2,939,233    2,449,584    83.3% 1,347,382    695,725        51.6% 142,356        95,844          67.3% 26,669,820 21,662,648 81%

   Net Surplus (Deficit) (2,498,771)    (8,564,317)    71,062          (89,388)         (1,165,233)   (217,370)      (330,282)      83,015          61,444          66,030          

Cash/Investments Position 5/1/24** 6,186,205     -                 -                 2,033,295    44,221          

Cash/Investments Position 1/31/25** (2,378,112)    (89,388)         (217,370)      2,116,310    110,251        

**Note: Cash/investments shown rather than fund balance to provide liquid spendable balances available

TOTALWater Fund Sanitary Sewer Fund Stormwater Fund Senior Housing Fund Parking Fund



Capital Projects Funds Summary
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q3

Infrastructure operating revenues appear to be on track with budget expectations. Facility operating 
revenues are generally made up of interest income but includes the interfund transfer from General 
Fund of $4M. Please note that most capital expenditures are not evenly incurred throughout the fiscal 
year. 

Capital Funds

FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25
 Original   YTD  Actual % of  Original  YTD  Actual % of 

Budget 1/31/25 Budget Budget -                 Budget

Operating Revenue 2,681,540     1,351,047     50.4% 150,000        4,410,610     2940.4%
Bond Proceeds -                 -                 -                 -                 
  Total Revenue 2,681,540     1,351,047     50.4% 150,000        4,410,610     

  Total Expenses 5,841,427     4,800,584     82.2% 10,805,000  4,010,562     37.1%

   Net Surplus (Deficit) (3,159,887)   (3,449,537)   (10,655,000) 400,048        

Cash/Investments Position 5/1/24** 9,102,109     11,100,081  

Cash/Investments Position 1/31/25** 5,652,572     11,500,129  

**Note: Cash/investments shown rather than fund balance to provide liquid spendable balances available.

Infrastructure CPF Facility CPF



Village of Northbrook
Comparative Overtime Report

Q1-Q3 FY 2025 & FY 2024

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2024 FY 2025

Village Manager's Office 233$                       931$                       1,435$                   -$                        927$                       -$                        2,595$                   931$                       

Finance Department 3,000                      145                         1,465                      193                         653                         692                         5,119                      1,030                      

Police Department 287,700                 293,213                 268,163                 348,797                 257,589                 217,130                 813,452                 859,141                 

Police Reimbursable Costs (15,247)                  (10,619)                  (10,982)                  (6,345)                    (10,195)                  (8,303)                    (36,425)                  (25,267)                  

Police Net Overtime Costs 272,452                 282,594                 257,180                 342,452                 247,394                 208,827                 777,027                 833,874                 

Fire Department 117,885                 175,951                 136,955                 272,274                 86,923                   130,134                 341,763                 578,358                 

Fire Reimbursable Costs (12,266)                  (4,872)                    (3,770)                    (4,640)                    (3,248)                    (2,494)                    (19,284)                  (12,006)                  

Fire Net Overtime Costs 105,619                 171,079                 133,185                 267,634                 83,675                   127,640                 322,479                 566,352                 

Public Works Department 67,687                   81,238                   117,857                 76,750                   158,179                 116,902                 343,723                 274,890                 

Development & Planning Services 351                         -                          390                         -                          429                         -                          1,170                      -                          

GRAND TOTAL 476,856                 551,477                 526,266                 698,014                 504,700                 464,858                 1,507,822             1,714,349             

REIMBURSEABLE COSTS (27,514)                  (15,491)                  (14,752)                  (10,985)                  (13,443)                  (10,797)                  (55,709)                  (37,273)                  

NET GRAND TOTAL 449,343$               535,986$               511,514$               687,029$               491,256$               454,061$               1,452,113$           1,677,076$           

First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter YTD  through January 31



QUESTIONS?
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